LARQ

Elevate your hydration
Elevez votre hydratation

LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2



Getting started

I. Charge up

Plug in the USB-C charging cable included in the box to charge. This
will unlock your new LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2

N

. Download the LARQ App

Track, monitor, and manage your LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2. Think of it as
your very own hydration control center. Follow the app instructions to
set up your bottle and your hydration profile

Opening towards straw

« Fill line
1" from the top




Getting started (continued)

4. PureVis™ modes

A. Press once for Normal Mode
B. Double-click for Adventure Mode

C. PureVis™ activates every 2 hours for Self-cleaning Mode

5. Enjoy pure water!



Get the most out of your LARQ

Hydration tracking

For accurate hydration tracking, place the bottle on a flat surface after
drinking or filling it with water. The bottle will glow a white light (within 5
seconds) once it has measured the water capacity

Our hydration tracking performs best with cold or room-temperature
water. Hot water will fog up our sensors and will impact hydration
tracking.

Product care

Give your PureVis™ 2 Cap and straw attachment a warm soapy rinse every
1-2 weeks. It's also a good idea to wash the LARQ Bottle with warm soapy
water once a month (for example, while your PureVis™ 2 Cap is charging) for
a quick reset. Do not put the PureVis™ 2 Cap in the dishwasher.

Final tips!

Fill with potable water that’s clear with no sediments.

For best results, use Adventure Mode without the Filter Straw.



Lighting behavior

PureVis™ modes

Normal Mode

Breathing sky blue light

Adventure Mode
Pulsing blue light

Hydration tracking & reminder

Hydration tracking
Breathing white light

Hydration reminder
Flashing white light

Battery
Breathing green light
e d
I'm charging!
Steady green light
I'm fully charged!
Flashing green light

Low on battery. | will flash twice
before a PureVis™ mode.



Lighting behavior (continued)

Safety & Troubleshooting

Safety Mode (Light Sensor)

Steady orange light will turn on when activated outside the bottle.

Safety Mode (Temperature)

Pulsing orange light will flash when liquid is too hot inside the bottle.

Red pulsing light

Oh no! Something is wrong. Go to livelarq.com/warranty-claim



LARQ: Part of the solution

You are what you drink, so drink brilliantly.

LARQ's approach to product innovation is driven by a single purpose -
we make it easy to opt for the healthier and more sustainable hydration
choice, anytime and anywhere.

Our award winning lineup of hydration products improves water quality,
taste and overall convenience so reaching for that single-use bottle is
never a better option.

We're here to help

Have questions about the LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2? Head over to
livelarg.com/support for FAQs or contact our customer support team
at hello@livelarq.com

Love LARQ?

Us too. Share a photo of your LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 with us and we'll
post it!
@livelarq #DrinkBrilliantly

LARQ™. All rights reserved
Designed in California. Manufactured in China
Industrial Design by Impel Studios

Covered by one or more of the following patents:
US: 8816300, 10214431, 10227241, 10561156, 10570028, 10669166, 10906819, 10959443,
10969262, 11112763, D885836, DI17231. EU: 008248926-0001, 008274948-0001. China:
2016206839626, 201620673788, 2016206791839, 2017208777830, 2018300763454,
7L2020306651021, ZL2020307033854. Other US and foreign patents pending



It is your responsibility to familiarize yourself with all product instructions and
warnings, including, without limitation, product packaging instructions and warnings.
and the online user manual

Follow all user instructions in the online instruction manual, and always use LARQ"
(or the “product”) properly in accordance with the instructions and warnings. Please
see our website at livelarg.com for complete instructions, warnings and warranty
information.

Warnings & cautions

Use the LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 and LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 Cap according to
instructions only. Improper operation of the LARQ Bottle PureVis™ may cause injury.
Please read and understand all Warnings & Cautions prior to operating this
Product. Do not use the LARQ Bottle in any manner other than instructed on the
Product packaging or in the User Manual.

IMPORTANT: This Product is not suitable or intended for use by children. This Product
contains small parts and may otherwise be hazardous to small children, especially
children under 3 years old. Keep Product and any dangerous equipment, including
those using batteries, out of the reach of small children!

Caution: Ultraviolet radiation. Do not look directly at light. Direct Ultraviolet light can
irritate eyes and skin or may otherwise be potentially harmful.

FCC Warning: Please note that changes or modifications not expressly approved
by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate

the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may

cause undesired operation

IC Warning: This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply
with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

+ The LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 Cap should be used exclusively with the LARQ
Bottle PureVis™ 2 or LARQ Bottle Swig Top. Do not turn on or operate the LARQ
Bottle PureVis™ Cap while it is not screwed on to the LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 or
LARQ Bottle Swig Top



For complete safety and efficacy, you should not attempt use of the UV purification
system with bottles other than the LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 or the LARQ Bottle Swig Top.
The efficacy of the UV water purification has only been tested with the LARQ Bottles.
LARQ cannot guarantee the UV’s effectiveness when used with alternative bottle
designs that have not been fully tested or evaluated

Never tamper with, open or alter the LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 or LARQ Bottle
PureVis™ 2 Cap. If the LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 or any component of it
malfunctions or fails to perform as expected, stop use immediately. Do not open
or attempt to repair the LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 or its components.

The UV-C light is an electrical device. Do not open, expose, modify or touch internal
circuitry as this can lead to high voltage shock. Removal or tampering with the
electronic circuit board of UV-C light assembly may cause injury or damage to the
user or Product, and will void all warranties.

To prevent danger or shock hazard, keep and store this Product away from rain or
liquid. Do not use the charger near water: for example, near a bathtub, washbowl,
kitchen sink, laundry tub, or swimming pool.

Clean the outside of the Product with a clean, moist cloth. Never use any strong
cleaning sprays or fluids, or similar chemicals on the Product.

When recharging. only connect the adaptor as described in the Product instructions
or User Manual. Battery recharging should be performed by an adult. Do not charge
with any other USB cable other than the USB cable provided with your LARQ Bottle
PureVis™ 2.

Do not remove the LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 Cap while a purifying cycle is in
progress. If the cap is removed during a purifying cycle without first canceling,
the LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2's automatic safety protocols will enter into a Safety
Mode. During the Safety Mode, the UV LED light is switched to an operating
condition without harm to humans for the remaining of the cycle.

To cancel a purifying cycle, first press the button on top of the cap, then safely
remove the cap.

Do not use as a light source.

Do not expose the Product to temperatures below freezing or above 90°F.

Do not operate the cap in containers such as laboratory beakers.

The cap's UV-C light is not intended to disinfect water on the lip or exterior surfaces
of the LARQ Bottles where the light does not reach. It is not intended to disinfect
outer surfaces of a drinking container, i.e., those that typically contact the mouth

when drinking. Be certain that the LARQ Bottles and LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 Cap
have been properly cleaned prior to use.

As with any water treatment system, you should always have a backup method available.

Do not allow impact to the UV-C light. If the cap or UV-C light assembly is cracked,
chipped or damaged. do not operate. Contact LARQ customer service or visit
livelarg.com for more information regarding proper disposal, or to return



+ While carefully controlled microbiological testing has been conducted, the use of
the cap’s UV-C light by consumers in the field may produce results that vary from
laboratory test data.

Disposal (for United States based customer only)

The LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 Cap contains a rechargeable lithium-polymer battery,
and the cap containing the battery must be disposed of properly. Do not remove the
battery. Dispose of the Product containing the battery in accordance with
applicable law. Do not dispose of the Product or battery in fire or allow any contact
with fire. Contact your local town or city officials for information regarding the
disposal of the Product containing the battery.

Disposal (for EU based customer only)

Removing the rechargeable battery only for disposal where required by law in Europe.
The LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 Cap contains a rechargeable lithium-polymer battery
that must be disposed of properly. Do not remove the battery from the Product
until you intend to discard of the Product. Ensure the battery is completely empty
of charge before removing it from the Product for disposal. Dispose of the battery in
accordance with applicable law.



Disclaimer

Your use of the product is at your own risk. It is understood that you are voluntarily
using it with full knowledge that there are inherent and/or associated risks in doing
so, and you assume and accept any and all risks that may be associated with or that
arise out of possession or use of the product, including, but not limited to, the risk of
property damage or loss, and/or serious injury (including shock or death).

Neither LARQ nor its retailers assume any responsibility or liability for any injuries
or damages. physical or otherwise, resulting, directly or indirectly, from the use or
possession of this product. LARQ reserves the right to revise this publication and to
make changes from time to time in the contents thereof without obligation to notify any
person of such revision or changes. The product model may be changed for improvements
without notice at any time at the discretion of LARQ.

For complete information on limited product warranties, disclaimer of warranties,
limitation of liability, release and indemnity. please see the LARQ website at livelarg.com.

CB: This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they
do not play with the appliance.

CE: This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge
if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a
safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

RCM: This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised
to ensure that they do not play with the appliance. It must only be supplied at safety
extra low voltage corresponding to the marking on the appliance. This appliance
contains batteries that are non-replaceable



Pour commencer

1.

N

Charger

Branchez le cable de chargement USB-C inclus dans la bofite pour
charger. Cela débloquera votre nouvelle bouteille LARQ PureVis™ 2.

. Téléchargez I'application LARQ

Suivez, contrélez et gérez votre LARQ Pitcher avec I'application LARQ
Considérez-la comme votre propre centre de contréle d’hydratation
Suivez les instructions de I'application pour configurer votre bouteille
et votre profil d'hydratation

3. Préparez le filtre

J
10 secs 7
Trou vers la paille

Ligne de
-

remplissage

25 mm du haut

Q/“




Pour commencer (a continué)

4. PureVis™ modes

A. Press once for Normal Mode
B. Double-click for Adventure Mode

C. PureVis™ activates every 2 hours for Self-cleaning Mode

x! x2

5. Enjoy pure water!

Tirez le meilleur parti de votre LARQ

Suivi de I'hydratation

Pour un suivi précis de I'hydratation, placez la bouteille sur une surface
plane aprés 'avoir bu ou remplie d'eau. La bouteille émettra une lumiére
blanche (dans les 5 secondes) une fois qu'elle aura mesuré la capacité
en eau

Notre suivi de I'hydratation fonctionne mieux avec de I'eau froide ou &
température ambiante. L'eau chaude embuera nos capteurs et aura un
impact sur le suivi de I'hydratation

Entretien du produit

Rincez votre capuchon PureVis™ 2 et votre paille avec du savon chaud toutes
les 1 & 2 semaines. C'est également une bonne idée de laver la LARQ Bottle
avec de l'eau tiede savonneuse une fois par mois (par exemple, pendant que



votre capuchon PureVis™ 2 est en charge) pour une réinitialisation rapide.
Ne mettez pas le capuchon PureVis™ 2 au lave-vaisselle

Derniers conseils !

Remplissez d’eau potable claire et sans sédiments. Pour de meilleurs
résultats, utilisez le mode Aventure sans la paille filtrante.

Comportement d’éclairage

PureVis™ modes

Mode Normal

Lumiére bleu ciel oscillante.

Mode Aventure

Lumiére bleu foncé clignotante.

Suivi et rappel de I'hydratation

Sui

Lumiére blanche oscillante.

i de I'hydratation

Rappel d’hydratation

Lumiére blanche clignotante

Lumiére verte oscillante

e d
Je suis en train de recharger !
Lumiére verte continue
—
Je suis complétement chargée !
Lumiére verte clignotante
S

Batterie faible. Je clignoterai deux fois
avant chaque mode nettoyant.



Comportement d’éclairage (a continué)

Safety
Mode Sécurité (Capteur de lumiére)

—
La lumiére orange constante sera allumée lorsque le bouchon est
activé en dehors de la bouteille.
Mode Sécurité (Température)

S La lumiére orange clignotera si le liquide est trop chaud &
I'intérieur de la bouteille
Lumiére rouge clignotante

Ao d

Oh non! Quelque chose ne va pas. Aller &
livelarq.com/warranty-claim

Nous sommes a votre écoute

Vous avez des questions a propos de la LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 ?
Rendez-vous sur livelarq.com/support pour accéder a la FAQ ou contactez
notre service client a hello@livelarg.com.

Vous aimez LARQ ?

Nous aussi. Partagez les photos de votre LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 avec
nous et nous les posterons ! @livelarq #DrinkBrilliantly

LARQ™. Tous droits réservés.
Congu en Californie. Fabriqué en Chine.
Design industriel par Impel Studios.

Protégé par un ou plusieurs des brevets suivants;

Etats-Unis: 8816300, 10214431, 10227241, 10561156, 10570028, 10669166, 10906819,
10959443, 10969262, 11112763, D885836, D9I17231. EU: 008248926-0001, 008274948-0001
Chine: 2016206839626, 201620673788, 2016206791839, 2017208777830, 2018300763454,
7L2020306651021, ZL2020307033854. Autres demandes de brevets américains et
étrangers déposées.



Il est de votre responsabilité de vous familiariser avec I'ensemble des instructions
et avertissements relatifs & ce produit, y compris et sans sy limiter, les instructions et
avertissements du packaging du produit et le manuel d'utilisation en ligne.

Suivez toutes les instructions du manuel d'utilisation en ligne. et utilisez toujours
correctement LARQ" (ou le « produit ») en respectant les instructions et avertissements.
Veuillez vous rendre sur notre site internet livelarg.com pour consulter la totalité
des instructions, avertissements et informations sur la garantie

Avertissements et précautions

Utilisez la LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 et le LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 Cap uniquement
comme indiqué dans les instructions. Une mauvaise utilisation de la LARQ Bottle
PureVis™ peut causer des blessures. Veuillez lire et vous assurer de comprendre tous les
Avertissements et Précautions avant dutiliser ce Produit. Nutilisez pas la LARQ Bottle
PureVis™ d'une autre fagon que celle indiquée sur le packaging du Produit ou dans le
Manuel dUtilisation.

IMPORTANT : Ce Produit n'est pas prévu ni adapté pour une utilisation par des enfants.
Ce Produit contient de petits composants et peut étre dangereux pour de jeunes
enfants, particuliérement les enfants de moins de 3 ans. Gardez ce Produit et tout
équipement dangereux, y compris ceux contenant des batteries, hors de portée des
jeunes enfants !

Avertissement: Rayonnement Ultraviolet. Ne pas regarder directement la source
lumineuse. La lumiére directe des Ultraviolets peut irriter les yeux et la peau ou étre
potentiellement nocive.

Avertissement de la FCC : Veuillez noter que les changements ou modifications non
expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité peuvent
invalider le droit de l'utilisateur & faire fonctionner 'équipement.

Cet appareil est conforme & la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Son utilisation est
soumise aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles, et

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les interférences
susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable

C : l'appareil contient des émetteurs/récepteurs exempts de licence qui sont
conformes aux CNR exempts de licence d'lnnovation, Sciences et Développement
économique Canada. Lexploitation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage,

(2) I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme
si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

* Le LARQ Bottle PureVis™ Cap doit étre utilisé exclusivement avec la LARQ Bottle
PureVis™ 2 ou le LARQ Bottle Swig Top. N'allumez pas ni ne faites fonctionner le



LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 Cap lorsque celiu-ci n'est pas vissé sur la LARQ Bottle
PureVis™ 2 ou le LARQ Bottle Swig Top.

Pour une efficacité et une sécurité totales, ne tentez pas d'utiliser le systéme de
purification UV avec des bouteilles autres que la LARQ Bottle PureVis™ ou le LARQ
Bottle Filtered. Lefficacité de la purification de I'eau par UV a été testée uniquement
avec les LARQ Bottles. LARQ ne peut garantir I'efficacité des UV sur des modéles de
bouteilles différents qui n'ont pas été testés ou évalués.

Ne tentez jamais d'ouvrir ou de modifier la LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 ou le LARQ
Bottle PureVis™ 2 Cap. Si la LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 ou ses composants venaient &
fonctionner anormalement ou rencontraient une baisse de performance, cessez
immédiatement l'utilisation. Ne tentez ni d'ouvrir ni de réparer vous-méme la LARQ
Bottle PureVis™ 2 ou ses composants.

La lampe UV-C est un appareil électrique. Vous ne devez ni ouvrir, ni modifier, ni
exposer ni toucher le circuit interne car cela pourrait entrainer un choc électrique.
Retirer ou modifier le circuit électronique de la lampe UV-C peut causer des blessures
ou dommages a l'utilisateur du Produit, et annulera toutes les garanties

Pour éviter tout danger ou électrocution, conservez et rangez ce Produit loin de la
pluie ou de tout liquide. Nutilisez pas le chargeur prés de I'eau : par exemple, prés
dlune baignoire, d'un lavabo, d'un évier, d'un lave-linge ou d'une piscine.

Nettoyez I'extérieur du Produit & l'aide d'un chiffon humide propre. N'utilisez jamais
de spray ou liquide nettoyant puissant, ou autre produit chimique sur le Produit.

Pour recharger le produit, branchez l'adaptateur uniquement comme décrit dans les
instructions du Produit ou dans le Guide d'Utilisation. Le rechargement de la batterie
doit étre fait par un adulte. N'utilisez aucun autre cable USB que celui fourni avec
votre LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2

Ne pas retirer le LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 Cap pendant le cycle de purification. Si
le bouchon est retiré pendant le cycle de purification, sans avoir annulé au préalable
le cycle, les protocoles de sécurité automatiques de la LARQ Bottle PureVis™ entreront
en Mode Sécurité. En Mode Sécurité, les rayons UV-C passent & un état de fonctionnement
sans danger pour I'homme pendant le reste du cycle.

Pour arréter le cycle de purification, appuyez d'abord sur le bouton sur le sommet du
bouchon, puis retirer le bouchon en toute sécurité.

Ne l'utilisez pas comme source de lumiére.

N'exposez pas le produit & des températures en dessous de 0°C ou au-dessus de 32°C.
Ne faites pas fonctionner le bouchon dans des récipients de type bécher de laboratoire

Le rayonnement UV-C du bouchon n'est pas destiné & désinfecter I'eau sur le bord de
les LARQ Bottles ou sur les surfaces extérieures ot la lumiére ne parvient pas. Il mest
pas destiné & désinfecter les surfaces extérieures d'un contenant & boisson, par
exemple, les parties qui sont en contact avec la bouche au moment de boire. Assurez-
vous que les LARQ Bottles et le LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 Cap ont été correctement
nettoyés avant toute utilisation.



+ Comme pour nimporte quel systéme de traitement de I'eau, il est préférable d'avoir

une méthode alternative disponible.

+ Evitez absolument tout choc sur la lampe UV-C. Si le bouchon ou le dispositif de la
lampe UV-C est fissuré, ébréché ou endommagé, ne le mettez pas en route.
Contactez le service client de LARQ ou rendez-vous sur livelarg.com pour plus
dlinformations
concernant I¢limination appropriée ou le retour du Produit

+ Bien que des tests microbiologiques poussés ont été menés, lutilisation du
rayonnement UV-C du bouchon par les utilisateurs dans la vie courante peut
produire des résultats différents des résultats de tests en laboratoire.

Elimination des déchets (pour les utilisateurs
basés aux Etats-Unis uniquement)

Le LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 Cap contient une batterie au lithium polymere
rechargeable et le bouchon contenant cette batterie doit étre &liminé de fagon
adaptée. Ne retirez pas la batterie. Jetez le Produit contenant la batterie en
respectant les dispositions de la loi applicable. Ne jetez PAS le Produit ou la
batterie dans le feu et évitez tout contact avec des flammes. Contactez votre
mairie ou des fonctionnaires municipaux pour toute information concernant
Iélimination du Produit contenant la batterie.

Elimination des Déchets (Pour les Utilisateurs
basés en Europe Uniquement)

Retrait de la batterie rechargeable uniquement pour élimination selon les lois
européennes. Le LARQ Bottle PureVis™ 2 Cap contient une batterie au lithium
polymere rechargeable qui doit étre éliminée de maniére appropriée. Ne retirez PAS
la batterie du Produit avant d'étre certain de vouloir jeter le Produit. Assurez-vous
que la batterie est complétement déchargée avant de la retirer du Produit pour
élimination. Jetez la batterie en respectant les dispositions prévues par la

loi applicable



Clause de non-responsabilité

Vous utilisez ce produit & vos propres risques. Vous reconnaissez implicitement que

vous lutilisez volontairement en toute e des risques inhérents et/ou associés,
et vous assumez et acceptez tous les risques qui peuvent etre associés ou qui peuvent
survenir en utilisant ou en détenant le produit, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter. les risques
de dégats matériels ou de perte, et/ou les blessures sévéres (y compris ['électrocution
et le déces).

Ni LARQ ni ses revendeurs n‘assument la responsabilité de toute blessure ou dommage,
physique ou autre, résultant, directement ou indirectement, de l'utilisation ou de la
possession de ce produit. LARQ se réserve le droit de réviser ce document et d'y apporter
des modifications & tout moment sans obligation d'avertir quiconque de ces révisions
et modifications. Le modéle du produit peut étre modifié ou amelioré sans préavis et
& tout moment & la discrétion de LARQ.

Pour des informations complétes sur les garanties limitées du produit, les exclusions
de garanties, la limitation de responsabilité et d'indemnisation, veuillez consulter le
site internet de LARQ livelarg.com.

CB: Cet appareil nest pas destiné & étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants)
ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ni par des personnes
ayant un manque d'expérience et de connaissances & moins quelles n'aient regu un
encadrement ou des instructions concernant ['utilisation de I'appareil par une personne
responsable de leur sécurité. Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour sassurer quils
ne jouent pas avec I'appareil

CE: Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 8 ans et plus ainsi que par
des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou
ayant un manque d'expérience et de connaissances s'ils ont requ un encadrement ou des
instructions concernant l'utilisation en toute sécurité de l'appareil et qu'ils comprennent
bien les risques. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et
Fentretien par lutilisateur ne doivent pas étre effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

RCM: Cet appareil nest pas destiné & étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des
enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ni par des
personnes ayant un manque d'expérience et de connaissances & moins qu'elles
n'aient regu un encadrement ou des instructions concernant lutilisation de Fappareil
par une personne responsable de leur sécurité. Les enfants doivent étre surveillés
pour s‘assurer quiils ne jouent pas avec lappareil. Il ne doit &tre alimenté qu'en trés
basse tension de sécurité correspondant au marquage présent sur Iappareil. Cet
appareil contient des piles non remplagables
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